
CITY OF MT. PLEASANT 

NOTICE OF ELECTRONICALLY CONDUCTED 
REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

MT. PLEASANT ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 

Notice is hereby given that the Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of Appeals will conduct the regularly 
scheduled Wednesday, September 23, 2020 ZBA meeting electronically at 7:00 p.m.  The meeting agenda 
and packet materials relating to the meeting will be available on September 18, 2020 on the City’s 
website at http://www.mt-pleasant.org/boards_and_commissions/zoning_board_of_appeals.asp. 

 
 Following recommendations of state and county health officials’ and the Center for Disease 
Control and Prevention (CDC) in an effort to slow the spread of COVID-19, the Zoning Board of Appeals 
Meeting will not provide for in person public attendance.  The Public will be able to access the meeting 
live on the City’s YouTube Channel https://www.youtube.com/user/MtPleasantMI/ and on Spectrum 
Charter channel 188. 
 
Zoom meeting instructions via computer, phone, or dial-in number are as follows: 
 
Topic: September 23, 2020 Zoning Board of Appeals 
Time: Sep 23, 2020 07:00 PM Eastern Time (US and Canada) 
 
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89507860984?pwd=VDhJT0lZTDlGdFJ6bytZK1I5K1ZyQT09 
 
Meeting ID: 895 0786 0984 
Passcode: 505822 
One tap mobile 
+19292056099,,89507860984#,,,,,,0#,,505822# US (New York) 
+13017158592,,89507860984#,,,,,,0#,,505822# US (Germantown) 
 
Dial by your location 
        +1 929 205 6099 US (New York) 
        +1 301 715 8592 US (Germantown) 
        +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 
        +1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose) 
        +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) 
        +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston) 
Meeting ID: 895 0786 0984 
Passcode: 505822 
Find your local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kdNC6MGsiL 

 
1. Audio and video will be muted for members of the public and then unmuted by the host during 

public comment periods. 
2. For participants accessing via computer or smartphone please use the “Raise Your Hand” icon to 

indicate you would like to speak during public comment. First, click on the “Participants” icon at 
the bottom of your screen. Next, click on the “Raise Your Hand” icon near the bottom right 
corner of the screen. 

3. To raise your hand for telephone dial-in participants, press *9. 
4. Members of the public may be muted or removed if using abusive language or if they become 

disruptive to the meeting.  
 

 Questions and comments will be received ahead of the meeting as well as during the normal 
public comment sections of the meeting via email at comment@mt-pleasant.org.  Members of the public 
will need to provide their name and address and the comments will be read aloud to the Commission 
during the public comment periods. 
 

Persons will disabilities needing assistance to participate may call the Human Resources office at 
(989) 779-5314.  Persons requiring speech or hearing assistance may contact the City through the 
Michigan Relay Center at 711.  A 48-hour advance notice is necessary for accommodation. 
 
 
Dated:  September 10, 2020 



Meeting Announcement and Agenda 
Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of Appeals 

 
Wednesday, September 23, 2020 - 7:00 p.m. 

 
 

I. Roll Call:  Assmann, Friedrich, Orlik, Raisanen, Stressman, White 
 

II. Welcome Crossover Member from Planning Commission 
 

III. Election of Officers: 
 

IV. Approval of Agenda:  
 

V. Approval of Minutes: 
 

A. October 23, 2019 
 

VI. Communications: 
 
VII. Public Comments: 

 
VIII. Public Hearings:  

 
A. ZBA-01-20 – 910-914 W Pickard – Coyne Oil - Request for a variance from section 

154.410 B.4.v.iv of the Zoning Ordinance to place electric charging stations within the 
first lot layer. 

 

IX. Old Business: 
 
  None 
 

X. New Business:  
 

A. October ZBA Meeting - Anticipated Agenda Items 
 

XI. Adjournment: 

All interested persons may attend and participate.  Persons with disabilities needing assistance to participate   
may call the Personnel Office at 779-5314.  A 48-hour advance notice is necessary for accommodation. 

 



Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of Appeals 
Minutes of Regular Meeting 

October 23, 2019 
 
Chair Raisanen called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 
 
I. Roll Call: Staff called roll. 

 
 Members Present: Friedrich, Orlik, Raisanen, Stressman. 
 Absent:  Assmann, White 
 
 Staff:  Kench, Murphy. 
  

II. Approval of Agenda:   
 
Motion by Friedrich, support by Stressman, to approve the agenda. 
 
Motion approved unanimously. 
 

III. Approval of Minutes:  August 28, 2019 Meeting 
 
Motion by Orlik, support by Friedrich, to approve the minutes from the August 28, 2019 
meeting. 
 
Motion approved unanimously. 
 

IV. Communications:  
 
Staff reported that there were no communications to share at this time. 
 

V. Public Comments:   
 
Chair Raisanen opened the floor for public comments.    
 
There being no one who wished to address the Board, the Public Comments session was 
closed. 
 

VI. Public Hearings:   
 
Chair Raisanen explained board proceedings, noting that a quorum was present. 
 
A. ZBA-03-2019 – 426 S. Fancher 

 
Kench introduced Case ZBA-03-2019 submitted by Justin and Roxanne Fleer, requesting a 
variance from Section 154.405.A. District Standards, Lot occupation, to reconstruct a 
driveway on a parcel that exceeds the maximum allowable 55% of impervious surface. 
 
Kench reviewed the zoning and other characteristics of the subject property and the current 
use, zoning, and future land use of adjacent properties. 
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Kench shared the site plan and photos of the property, showing the area of concrete that will 
be removed, along with the areas to be replaced and added. Kench noted the applicant would 
be removing approximately 369 sq. ft. of concrete at the rear of their lot, which will reduce 
the percentage of impervious coverage to 57% where it is currently at 60+%. 
 
Kench further reported that the site currently shares a driveway with the neighboring property 
and noted the area where the applicant is proposing 140 square feet of new hard surface. The 
properties wish to create separate driveways to improve both parking and to address drainage 
issues. 
 
Kench noted that there would be no changes to the entrance within the right-of-way.  He 
further commented that calculations for the neighboring property showed that site would 
remain in compliance in regards to lot coverage.   
 
Commissioner Stressman asked about the size of the swimming pool that is on the site.  
 
Justin and Roxanne Fleer, applicants and owners of the property addressed the Board.  Mr. 
Fleer indicated it was approximately 32 x 16 with an irregular shape. 
 
Commissioner Stressman asked if the neighbors were in agreement with the proposal and if 
the concrete would be professionally done.  Ms. Fleer stated the owner of the neighboring 
property was 100% in favor of the changes and stated they have a licensed contractor who 
will install the concrete.  
 
Vice-Chair Orlik asked about the proposed shed that the applicant mentioned in their 
application and whether that would create additional impervious surface.  Mr. Fleer indicated 
that the shed would be placed on the new concrete so would not impact the amount of 
impervious surface. 
 
Chair Raisanen opened the public hearing. 
 
There being no one who wished to speak, the public hearing was closed. 
 
Kench reported that correspondence was received from the Department of Public Works, 
who had questions regarding the proposal; however, their questions were satisfactorily 
addressed and they have signed off on the project, with the note that the applicant would 
need to obtain a storm water permit. 
 
Board Discussion: 
 
Vice-Chair Orlik commented that this request makes sense as it will reduce the non-
conformity by reducing the amount of impervious surface and will address the 
complications and potential safety issues that could arise from sharing a driveway. 
 
Commissioner Friedrich concurred with Vice-Chair Orlik’s comments. 
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Commissioner Stressman commented that the pool, which is listed as impervious surface, 
actually acts more like a retention/containment pond, which works in the applicant’s 
favor.  
 
Motion by Friedrich, support by Orlik, to approve Case Number ZBA 03-2019 filed by 
Roxanne & Justin Fleer, who reside at 416 S. Fancher, requesting a variance from Section 
154.405.A. to reconstruct a driveway on a parcel that exceeds the maximum allowable 
55% of impervious surface. 
 
The Board finds the conditions necessary to grant a variance under section 154.608 B. to 
allow the new driveway are met. The Board recognizes that the lot is not served by an alley 
to create a small parking pad and that the use of a shared driveway with 420 S. Fancher 
Street creates a unique situation to consider the request. The Board finds that the updates will 
reduce the manner and degree of the nonconformity by reducing the amount of coverage and 
is a decided benefit to the other properties in the area. In addition, the updates will create 
separate driveways for both parcels and improve the drainage concerns as described by the 
applicant. 
 
Motion approved unanimously.  

 
IX.  Old Business: 
 

  Kench reported there was no old business. 
 

XI.    New Business 
 

A.  November Meeting:  Kench noted that we have not yet been approached with any new 
cases for the November meeting. 
 

B. Proposed 2020 Meeting Schedule:  Kench presented the proposed 2020 meeting 
schedule for review, noting that we would wait and adopt it at a later time. 
 

XI. Adjournment 
 
Motion by Friedrich, support by Stressman, to adjourn. 
 
Motion approved unanimously. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 7:20 p.m. 
 
 

bam 



  
 
 
 
Zoning Board of Appeal Staff Report 
Case Number 01-2020 
Wednesday, September 23, 2020 
Reviewer: Brian Kench, Building Official, Board Secretary 
 
 

OWNER/APPLICANT: Coyne Oil Corporation 
Mark Coyne 
910 W. Pickard 
Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858 
 

 

ADDRESS:  914 W. Pickard 

REQUEST: 

 
Request for a variance from Section 154.410.B.4 v.iv of the Zoning 
Ordinance to place an electric charging station within the first lot 
layer. 

 
LOT AREA: 

 
57.67 by 132' 
 

ZONING: 
CD-4, General Urban 
 

FUTURE LAND USE: Industrial 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
An application has been filed by Mark 
Coyne, owner of Coyne Oil Corporation, 
who is seeking a variance to place 
electrical car charging stations in the first 
lot layer at their filling station located at 
914 West Pickard  
 
The filling station has been in operation at 
this location since the mid 1990’s and regulated under a special use permit approved by the City 
Planning Commission. There have been a number of updates over the years to increase fueling for 
larger vehicles toward the rear of the site and a carwash. 
 
With many of the new updates in vehicle technology, the applicant is now looking to add electrical 
charging stations for their customers. The pumps/charging equipment will be accessible off the 
existing drive aisle and allow the use of existing parking spaces formally designated for the pay phone 
locations where the new equipment will be installed. The applicant has provided a photo of the 
proposed equipment and site plan designating the location for Board review. The new equipment will 
be set back at roughly the same distance as the gasoline fuel equipment and canopy. 
 

 



Case Number 01-2020 – Coyne Oil Corporation – Mark Coyne 
Wednesday, September 23, 2020 
Page 2 
 
LAND USES 
 

 Land Use Zoning 

North Industrial SD-1, Special District Industrial 

East Industrial SD-1, Special District Industrial 

South Parking Lot SD-1, Special District Industrial 

West Vacant Land  SD-A, Agricultural 

 
 
ZONING STANDARDS: 

 
 

FINDING: 
 
The Board shall refer to the applicant's responses to the following questions in accordance with section 
154.608 B. To obtain a non-use or dimensional variance, the applicant must show practical difficulty by 
demonstrating that all of the following conditions exist: Refer to the applicant's response. 

 
(1)  That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the property 

in question or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties or 
classes or uses in the same zoning district; exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or 
conditions normally include: 

 
(a) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific property on the effective date 
of this chapter;(b) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situation on the 
land, building or structure; or (c) Use or development of the property immediately adjoining 
the property in question. Refer to the applicant's response. 

 
The Board may wish to note that this is an existing fueling station constructed under a special 
use permit where the applicant is looking to add new equipment associated with charging an 
electrical vehicle. The Board may wish to note that the equipment is similar to other 
equipment and will be located in close proximity to the exiting fueling station to be quickly 
identified when coming onto the site.  
 

(2) That such a variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property 
right possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and in the vicinity. Refer to the 
applicant's response. 

 
 The variance will allow the applicant to continue to update the site as technology changes and to 

utilize existing hard surfaced space on the property. 
 
 (3) That the variance request is not one where the specific conditions pertaining to the property are so 

general or recurrent in nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such 
conditions reasonably practicable. Refer to the applicant's response. 

 
The Board may wish to recognize this is an existing site that will allow the applicant to make 
updates on the site to address changing technology.  



Case Number 01-2020 – Coyne Oil Corporation – Mark Coyne 
Wednesday, September 23, 2020 
Page 3 
 

  
(4) That the authorizing of such variance will not be a substantial detriment to adjacent property. 

Refer to the applicant's response. 
 
 The Board may wish to note that this is an existing fueling station where the applicant is looking 

to provide options for electrical vehicles.  
 
(5) That authorizing of the variance will not materially impair the purposes of this chapter or the 

public interest. Refer to the applicant's response. 
 

The variance is necessary to permit improvement on the property to offer options for 
electrical/hybrid vehicles. 
 

(6)  That the need for the variance is not created by any action of the applicant or previous owner. 
Refer to the applicant's response. 

 
The applicant constructed the fueling station under a special use permit in the mid 1990’s. The 
need to place charging stations is a result of changing technology and the desire to utilize 
existing hard surfaced space on the site. 

 
 
Attachments: 
  
ZBA Application and Attachments 
Site Plan  
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